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John Twitty

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

A team-oriented leader with excellent interpersonal skills. Results and goal oriented. Outstanding oral and written
communication abilities. Over 30-years experience in the utility industry, including electric, natural gas, water,
broadband and transit systems. Active volunteer who understands the importance of building community.
Experienced in union environment with the IBEW, Laborers and Amalgamated Transit Unions. Significant hands-
on expetience in utility operations. Recognized industry leader.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOMPLISHMENTS

e Led effort to construct new electric generating unit, including successful bond issue election.
e Negotiated new union agreements and revised non-union Salary and Benefits plans.

e  Chaired committee to develop public safety radio system serving City Utilities, City of Springfield and Greene
County.

e Negotiated franchise agreements with surrounding communities.

e Developed Marketing & Communications department.

e Provided leadership for development of the TecHOUSE, serving the building and development community.
e Led effort to revise Extension Policy, governing extension of utilities serving new customers.

e Negotiated long-term power supply agreement.

e Negotiated development agreement to preserve green space in sensitive watershed.

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

Transmission Access Policy Study Group 2011 — Present

Executive Director

City Utilities of Springtield, Springtield, MO 1991 — 2011
General Manager/Chief Executive Officer 2002 — 2011
Deputy General Manager/Chief Operating Officer 1998 — 2002
Assistant General Manager — Customer Relations/Marketing 1997 — 1998
Senior Manager — Customer Relations & Communications 1995 — 1997
Associate General Manager 1994 — 1995
Manager — Customer Development 1993 — 1994
Director — Consumer Affairs 1991 — 1993
Rolla Municipal Ultilities, Rolla, MO 1983 — 1991
General Manager 1988 — 1991
Business Manager 1983 — 1988
Previous Employment 1975 - 1983

District Sales Manager, Insurance Agent, Real Estate Broker/Appraiser, Fund Raising Coordinator, High
School Instructor/Coach



John Twitty

PROFESSIONAL & COMMUNITY SERVICE

At Present

Central Bank of the Ozarks

Jordan Valley Community Health Center

North American Electric Reliability Corporation
Rotary Club of Springfield Southeast

Past Service

Board of Directors
Board of Director

Member Representatives Committee

Member

American Bank of Rolla
American Public Power Association

Drury University

Hometown Connections Incorporated
Leadership Missouri

Mercy Health Springfield Communities

Missouri Public Utility Alliance

Missouri State Lottery Commission
North American Electric Reliability Corporation

Public Power Incorporated

Public Service Commission Electric Competition
Task Force-Public Interest Protection Group

Rolla Area Chamber of Commerce

Rolla Area United Fund

Rolla Board of Education

Springfield Area Chamber of Commerce

The Energy Authority

United Way of the Ozarks

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science ~ Education
University of Missouri
1975

Professional Degree ~ Business Administration

Board of Directors
Board Chair

Board of Directors
Distinguished Service Award
Statesmanship Award
Board of Trustees

Board of Directors
Alumni Chair

Class President

Board Chair

Board of Directors
Alliance Pillar Award
Distinguished Service Award
Personal Service Award
President

Commissioner, Chair
Reliability Issues Steering
Committee

Member Representatives
Committee, Chair
President

Board of Directors

Member

Board of Directors
Annual Campaign Chair
Board of Directors
President

Vice Chair

Economic Development
Membership

Board Chair

Board of Directors
Board Chair

Annual Campaign Chair

1989-91
2006-07
2002-08
2009
2011
2011-15
2000-04
1999
1994
2012-15
2006-15
2011
20006
1991
1988-89
2014-18

2011-2016

2017-18
2002-04
2000-04

1997-98
1989-91
1990

1980-86
1982, 85

2001
2000
2004-06
2002-11
2001
2000



University of Missouri — Rolla
2006
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