U.S. House of Representatives

Witness Disclosure Requirement - "Truth in Testimony"
Required by House Rule XI, Clause 2(g)(5)

	Your Name:	2 LL 19 VV	
	John Twitty		
2.	Your Title:		
	Executive Director	eren 1200 e	
3.	The Entity(ies) You are Representing: TAPS Group		
4.	Are you testifying on behalf of the Federal, or a State or local government entity?	Yes	No X
5.	Please list any Federal grants or contracts, or contracts or payments or a foreign government, that you or the entity(ies) you represent have recafter January 1, 2015. Only grants, contracts, or payments related to the matter of the hearing must be listed. None	ceived on	or
6.	Please attach your curriculum vitae to your completed disclosure form.		

John Twitty

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

A team-oriented leader with excellent interpersonal skills. Results and goal oriented. Outstanding oral and written communication abilities. Over 30-years experience in the utility industry, including electric, natural gas, water, broadband and transit systems. Active volunteer who understands the importance of building community. Experienced in union environment with the IBEW, Laborers and Amalgamated Transit Unions. Significant handson experience in utility operations. Recognized industry leader.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOMPLISHMENTS

- Led effort to construct new electric generating unit, including successful bond issue election.
- Negotiated new union agreements and revised non-union Salary and Benefits plans.
- Chaired committee to develop public safety radio system serving City Utilities, City of Springfield and Greene County.
- Negotiated franchise agreements with surrounding communities.
- Developed Marketing & Communications department.
- Provided leadership for development of the TecHOUSE, serving the building and development community.
- Led effort to revise Extension Policy, governing extension of utilities serving new customers.
- Negotiated long-term power supply agreement.
- Negotiated development agreement to preserve green space in sensitive watershed.

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

Transmission Access Policy Study Group	2011 – Present	
Executive Director		
City Utilities of Springfield, Springfield, MO		1991 – 2011
General Manager/Chief Executive Officer Deputy General Manager/Chief Operating Officer Assistant General Manager – Customer Relations/Marketing Senior Manager – Customer Relations & Communications Associate General Manager Manager – Customer Development Director – Consumer Affairs	2002 - 2011 1998 - 2002 1997 - 1998 1995 - 1997 1994 - 1995 1993 - 1994 1991 - 1993	
Rolla Municipal Utilities, Rolla, MO		1983 – 1991
General Manager Business Manager	1988 – 1991 1983 – 1988	
Previous Employment		1975 – 1983

District Sales Manager, Insurance Agent, Real Estate Broker/Appraiser, Fund Raising Coordinator, High School Instructor/Coach

John Twitty

PROFESSIONAL & COMMUNITY SERVICE

At Present

Central Bank of the Ozarks Jordan Valley Community Health Center North American Electric Reliability Corporation Rotary Club of Springfield Southeast Board of Directors Board of Director Member Representatives Committee Member

Past Service

American Bank of Rolla American Public Power Association	Board of Directors Board Chair Board of Directors Distinguished Service Award Statesmanship Award	1989-91 2006-07 2002-08 2009 2011
Drury University	Board of Trustees	2011-15
Hometown Connections Incorporated	Board of Directors	2000-04
Leadership Missouri	Alumni Chair	1999
1	Class President	1994
Mercy Health Springfield Communities	Board Chair	2012-15
, 1 0	Board of Directors	2006-15
Missouri Public Utility Alliance	Alliance Pillar Award	2011
•	Distinguished Service Award	2006
	Personal Service Award	1991
	President	1988-89
Missouri State Lottery Commission	Commissioner, Chair	2014-18
North American Electric Reliability Corporation	Reliability Issues Steering	
	Committee	2011-2016
	Member Representatives	
	Committee, Chair	2017-18
Public Power Incorporated	President	2002-04
	Board of Directors	2000-04
Public Service Commission Electric Competition		
Task Force-Public Interest Protection Group	Member	1997-98
Rolla Area Chamber of Commerce	Board of Directors	1989-91
Rolla Area United Fund	Annual Campaign Chair	1990
Rolla Board of Education	Board of Directors	1980-86
	President	1982, 85
Springfield Area Chamber of Commerce	Vice Chair	
	Economic Development	2001
	Membership	2000
The Energy Authority	Board Chair	2004-06
	Board of Directors	2002-11
United Way of the Ozarks	Board Chair	2001
	Annual Campaign Chair	2000

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science ~ Education University of Missouri 1975

Professional Degree ~ Business Administration

University of Missouri – Rolla 2006